Adopting TFRS 17, the Branch can choose to recognise any cumulative negative
impacts from insurance contract liabilities in retained earnings by applying the
straight-line method, using no more than a three-year period from the transition
date.

The new rules will affect the financial statements and key performance indicators
of all entities that issue insurance contracts or investment contracts with
discretionary participation features.

AIA Company Limited (Non-Life Insurance) Thailand Branch
Condensed Notes to the Interim Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2024

14

3. Retrospective adjustment for prior period

For the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2024, the Branch made an
adjustment of the estimates for prior periods related to net investment income, other
underwriting expenses and operating expenses in statement of comprehensive income for the
three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2023. The Branch made a retrospective
adjustment as follows:

 Previously
 reported Adjustment Restated
 Baht Baht Baht

Statement of Comprehensive Income
   for the three-month period ended 30 June 2023
Net investment income 1,288,392 448,784 1,737,176
Other underwriting expenses 126,446 51,817 178,263
Operating expenses 581,999 396,967 978,966

 Previously
 reported Adjustment Restated
 Baht Baht Baht

Statement of Comprehensive Income
   for the six-month period ended 30 June 2023
Net investment income 2,911,320 965,453 3,876,773
Other underwriting expenses 214,294 132,296 346,590
Operating expenses 1,176,618 833,157 2,009,775

4. Estimates

The preparation of interim financial information requires management to make judgements, estimates
and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies lead to the reported amounts of
assets and liabilities, income, and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

In preparing this interim financial information, the significant judgements made by management in
applying the Branch’s accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the
same as those that applied to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023.